PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

Date of hearing: 20th March, 2018

Complainant : Shri Yogesh Sharma,s/o late Shri Ramu Sharma

Email yogi3456@rediffmail.com

Respondent : Special Commissioner of Police

Delhi Police (Vigilance),PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi

Grievance No. : PGC/2017/DP/329

Grievance filed on : 28/11/2017 First hearing in the PGC : 20/2/2018

Scheduled on

1. Brief facts of the complaint

The complainant has filed a complaint against police officers of PS Vasant Kunj for registering a false case against him, misbehaving, threatening, using abusive language and demanding bribe of Rs. 5 lakhs. He has stated that on 20.4.2017 he got a mobile call from Constable Amit Yadav asking him to meet the callar policeman. On reaching home he was told by t he alleged police official already present there that "he was fighting with some people there". He was asked to pay bribe of Rs. 5 lakh or would be put up in lock up. When he did not meet their demand, he was put up in the lock up in a false case of 107/51. The complainant has requested for legal action in the matter.

2. <u>Proceedings in the Public Grievances Commission</u>

The PGC convened its first hearing in the complaint on 23rd February, 2018 and the second hearing held on 20th March, 2018, when the following were present:-

Complainant : Not Present

Respondent : SI Pankaj Kumar, PS Vasant Kunj (South)

HC Amit Kumar, PS Mehrauli Ct. Rishi Kumar, South East Zone

3 Relevant facts emerging during the hearing

An ATR has been filed by SI Pankaj Kumar, PS Vasant Kunj (South), stating that "the present complainant has filed same complaint before DCP Office/South District and Hon'ble court of Shri Dharmender Singh, Ld. MM, Patiala House Court, New Delhli. An enquiry into the matter has been got

PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

conducted through Inspector Vigilance/SWD and report has been filed in the Hon'ble Court of DCP/South West District on 16.1.2018. The copy of the reply enclosed herewith for kind perusal."

4. Directions of PGC

The matter regarding quarrel is already in the court. The police has filed a status report in the matter. As per the police version there is no credible evidence to substantiate the allegations leveled by the complainant and the arrest of the complainant u/s 107/151was appropriate considering the situation at that point of time. Further, it has been informed that there was dispute over the plot, and the same matter is pending in the Court of SDM/Vasant Vihar.

The complainant has not attended any of the two hearings held in the Commission so far. It appears that he is not interested in pursuing his case in PGC.

In view of the above, the Commission has decided to close the case in PGC.

(SUDHIR YADAV)
MEMBER(PGC)

Copy to:

- 1. The Special Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi.
- 2. The Addl. Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, Police Station Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001.
- 3. The Addl. Commissioner of Police (District South-West), Sector-19, Dwarka, Delhi-110075
- 4. SHO/Vasant Kunj (South), Police Station Vasant Kunj (South)Delhi
- 5. Shri Yogesh Sharma s/o late Shri Ramu Sharma email yogi3456@rediffmail.com